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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

DEC 0 3 2013

Mr. Thomas H. Luffey, Administrator
Rivercliff Terrace, Inc.

120 Allegheny Avenue

Kittanning, Pennsylvania 16201

RE: Rivercliff Terrace
License #: 426610

Dear Mr. Luffey:

As a result of the Department of Public Welfare’s (Department) licensing
inspection on September 3, 2013, of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa.Code
Ch. 2600 (relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed License
Inspection Summary were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained. As soon as each violation
is corrected, notify the Department’s Regional Office of Human Services Licensing so
that compliance can be verified.

Your regular license for the period November 16, 2013 to November 16, 2014
was issued on August 5, 2013. Your regular license remains in good standing.

Sincerely, W
W wrtemsd) DM

Matthew J. Jones
Acting Director

Enclosure
License Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
625 Forster Street, Room 631 | Harrisburg, PA 17120 | 717.783.3670 | F 717.783.5662 | www.dpw.state.pa.us



VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page1of7

PCH Namo: RIVERCLIFF TERRACE

License Number; 42661

Address; 120 ALLEGHENY AVENUE, KITTANNING, PA 46201 ' County: Armstrong

Adminlstrator: Thomas H, Luffey

Region: WEST

Legal Entity Name: RIVERCLIFF TERRACE INC

Logal Entity Address: 120 ALLEGHENY AVENUE, KITTANNING, PA 16201

Cortificate(s) of Qocupancy
Other LP
03/05/1985
Depl of Labor and Industry

Staffing Hours
Resldent Support: 0

Total Daily Staff: 33 Weking Staff: 25

Type of Inspection: Ind - Full

BHA Docket Numbor: Notice: Unannounced

Reason(s) for Inspection{s)
Renewal, Indicator

On-Site Inspections Dates and Department Representativos On-Site

08/03/2013: Cutter, Jan

Off-Site Inspection Dates and Inspectors, if Applicable

RECE|vep

NOV 1 g 2013
WEST REGION
FIELD o
Human Serviceg Ucangﬂ gE
Other Details
Partial or Full Triggers: 2250, 2274, 54a, 187a, 132, 132¢ Rundom Indicators: 2Ba, 65b, 104b, 130¢, 227h

Resident Demographic Data ss of Ingpection Dates
Liconsed Capacity: 34 Number of Residents who;
Number of Resldents Served: 33 Rocelve Supplemeamtal Sacwity Incoma: 0
Sacured Desnentla Care Unit in Homa: No Are 80 Years of Age or Oldar; 33
Area: ' Have Mantal llineas: O
Secured Damentla Unit Capacity, if Applicablo: Have an Intolfectua) Disablitty: ¢
Number of Resldonts Sorved in Secured Dementia Care Unit, Havo a 8obility Noed: 0
i applicable:

Have a Physical Disability; 0

Nymber of Current Hospica Resldents: 0
Number of Hoapice Resldants In past year: 0




' RE! ;EIMEDgagozoﬁ'
" [Violalion Report: 42601 - Ga/0312013 - Cutter, Jan ‘

PCH Name: RIVERCLIFF TERRACE NOV 18- 2043

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 : .

2600.54(a) - Direct care staft persons shall have the following qualifications: WEST REGION FELD OFFICE
(1) Be 18 years of age or older, except as pemitted In § 2600.54(b). Human Servicos Lin ing

(2) Have a high school diploma, GED diploma, or attive registry status on the Pennsylvania nurse aide reg"%%.

(3) Be free from a medical condition, inciuding dsug or alcoho! addiction, that would limit direct care staff persons from

providing necessary personal care services with reasonable skill and safety.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Direct Care Staff Person A, hired 7/8/2013, does not have a high school diploma, GED diploma, or active

registration status on the Pennsylvania nurse aide reglstry.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Atiach pages as neccssary. Remember that you must sign and date any atieched pages.)
Incluce steps o commect the violatien described ebove and steps lo prevent a similer victation from occuring 8fain. i stops cannol be complstad
immedialely, inlude dates by which the staps will bo complolad.

Direct Care Staff Person A - No longer works at Rivercliff Terrace.
Administrator aware of regulation 2600.54 (a)

Any new person hired will be required to supply high school diploma prior to first day working.
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:ff‘c"‘ D DI« Y (H

Repeat Violation: No Date{s) of Previougfiotptighiie): | ,

Printod Name and Title of Legal Entity Reomr?** : : 4 Date  10-28-2013

T homps Ay tvofeo r

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE! .

‘Tha above plan of correction is approved as of T Plan of correcion implementation status as of
. = {Dawe)
D Fully implemented

Partially implemented - Adequale Progress
Partiafly Impiemented - Inadequate Pragress
[C] Notimplemented

The above plan of comaction was eppioved by
{Initials)




- RECEIVED Page 3of?
" [Violation Report: 42661 - GB/03/2073 - Gutter, Jan : NOV 1§ 2013

PCH Name: RIVERCLIFF TERRACE | }
1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Codo §2600 WEST REGION FIELD OFFICE
2600.132(c) - Awritten fire drill record must include the dat lidesn@ior evacuation, the exit route

used, the number of residents In the home at the ime of the dnll, the number of residents evacuated, the number of staff
persons participating, problems encountered and whether the fire alarm or smoke dstector was operative.

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

The home's fire drill logs do not indicate the exact evacuation time for each drill. The time is rounded off to
whole or half minutes.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC] (Attach pages as necessary, Remember that you must sign and date any atiached pagss.)
Inciuds steps to comest ihe vivlation dascribad above and stops o preven! a similar viclation from occurring egein. i staps cannot be compistod
immodietely, inciude dales by which the steps wil be compieted.

Administrator researched 2600.132 (c) further.

A stop watch will be used on all further monthly fire drills for exact timing.
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Repeat Violation: No Dateis) of 7(v|o o

L .
Printed Name and Title of Lagafé Representat! ' ﬁ )
. . ° I ) = =,
{Requlrod on EVERY Page] ﬁ M" se A, foio sy} 7 10-28-2013

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES !ﬁ/A‘( NOY WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of comection is approved as of .JJ%D.‘E';)_PL Pian of correction imptementation status as of | |- \%’( 3

D Fully Implamented
EQ Pastislly Implomented - Adequate Progxmcgkﬁo
The above plan of correction was approved by e [] Pastally implomented - Inadequate Progress

[ Not implemented




P()g@a 2R T

FIRE DRILL. RECORDS
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - §6 Pa. Code Chapter 2600
PCH Name: RIVERCLIFF TERRACE Kumbor: 426810
Date Time Evac Timo Suparvisad by Fire Safoty Expert
BB0B/2013 10:30 AM 45
07/082013 12:00 PM 30
08202013 12:00 PM 35
05182013 03:00 PM 25
04472013 08:00 AM 4.5 minutes
0082013 1200 PM 3 minutes
Q182018 08:00 AM 2.5 minutes
011152013 05:30 AM 8 minutes
1211072012 12:30 PM 25
122 08:00 AM 40
WisR012 1200 AM 20
082172012 05:30 AM 2.5 minutes

tnspaction Date: 08/03/2013

RECEIVED

NOY 18 2013

WEST RL.U U.;\!t“hnrsj ’. \m%ﬁ
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Page  of 1



Paged of 7

Violalion Report; 42661 - 00/03/2013 - Culter, Jan H E

PCH Name: RWERCLIFF TERRACE g ;EI M El l
1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 NGV 1 8 20 ’3
2600.132(e) - A fire drill shall be held during sleeping hours once every & months. -

WEST FICE
2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION Human Serv[ces Licenging

The last fire drill held during sleeping hours was conducted on 1/15/2013 at 5:30 AM.

3, PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach papes os necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)
Inclucle steps to corrert the violation describad above and sleps lo pravent a similar violation from occuring again. If steps cennat be compialed
immadiaiely, inciude datas by which the steps will be completed.

After Technical Assistance from Licensing Represenative, it was explained that
Sleeping fire drills were to be held every six (6) months, not twice yearly.

In the future - Sleeping hour fire drills will be held within six months of eachother.
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Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of P/évlou

Signature of Legal Entity Reprasen
{Renuired on EVERY Page)

Prinlef! Name and Title of Legalén Representytive Y.
e el e i L e A itissy | O 102852013

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE}
The above plan of correction is approved as of Mﬁﬁ_@ Plan of correction implementaticn status as of |- (& -{
_LITW__Eate)

D Fully Implemented

m Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress %&p
The above plan of comection was approvad by Qﬁ D Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
(Irittials)

] Notimplemented




Page 5 of 7

" [Violation Report; 42661 - OBI03/2013 - Culler, Jan
PCH Name: RIVERCLIFF TERRACE

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600,187(a) - A medicalion record shall be kept to include the following for each resident for whcm medications are
administered:

(1) Resident's name.

{2} Drug allergies.

g% g:-g; &f.medication. : R ECE IVED

{5) Dosage form.

{6) Dose. NOV 16§ 2013

(7) Route of administration.

(8) Frequency of adminisirafion. WEST REGION FIELD OFFIC
(9) Administration times, . Human Services Licensing

(10) Duration of therapy, if applicable.

{11) Special precautions, if applicable.

(12) Diagnosis or purpose for the medication, including pro re nata (PRN).
{13) Date and time of medication administration.

(14) Name and initials of the staff person administering the medication.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

The label on Resident #2'3 Novolog Flexpen reads - Inject 10 units twice daily with lunch or dinner. However,

12 PM and 5 PM. Staff indicate the order written on the medication administration record is correct.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages as necessary, Remember that you must sign and date any otached pages.)

Include steps lo comect the violation described above and sieps to prevent e similar violation from occuring agaln, i staps camno! be completed
immediately, include dalas by which the steps will ba complelsd.
Doctor was immediately notified. The Doctor then notified the pharmacy which in turn

delivered a new label, adjusting the medication's administration instructions to exactly
matchithe MAR.

Staff was trained by Medication Train The Trainer on the importance of the label matching
MAR for proper medication administration.

Upon any discrepency Staff will notify administrator immediately so the residents doctor can
be notified, and proper instructions can be |mphc d.

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Pravlou ola (]

Signature of Legal Entity Rapresentatlv
ired o Y Pa

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entlty Representatlva

{Required on EVERY Page) Date 10-28-2013
’ Fa
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of comection is approved as of % Plan of comestion implementation status as of )| - \ € -
‘ (Date)

B4, Fully Implemented
D Pastially lmplemented= Adenuate Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by _q&_ D Parlially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
iials
4 ) [C] Notimplemented




nEvEIvVED
, NOV 18 2013

Pago G of 7
| Violallon Report: 42561 - 0B/03/2073 - Cutier, Jan \ '
PCH Name: RIVERCLIFF TERRACE Human Services Licensing

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Codo §2600

2600.225(a) - A resident shall have a wrilten inftial assassment that is documentst on the Department's assessment form
within 15 days of admission. The administrator or designes, or a human service agency may complete the inifia)
assessment. ‘

Za. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

The horne has not completed an initial assessment for Resident #1, admitied 6/26/201%3.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (PCC) (Atlach pages as necessary, Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.}

include siopa to correct the viclation described above and sleps to provent a similar viclation from occurring agaln. If steps cannot be completed
immediately, inciuto dates by which the steps witl be complatad.

Immediately after Licensing Inspection an initial assessment for Resident #1 was completed. - 09-03-2013

\,\J\-; o
Upon admission, administrator will make a log entry witch is checked daily, making sure to have

initial assessment done within (15) days afier admission,
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Repeat Violation: Yes

| vate 10-28-2013

The above pian of comection s approved as of Jtm% Plan of comrection implementation status as of ||-( %‘ 2
: 5

] Futy implemested
]E Parflally Implementod - Adequale Progress (BC&P

The above plan of correction was approved by . [[] Pertially Impismented - Inadequate Progress
13
L [C] Wot implemented




RECEIVED

NOV 18 2013 Page 7 of 7
on - 013 - Cutter, Jan

PCH Nams: RIVERCLIFF TERRACE WEST REGION r1ELD OFFICE

1. REGULATION 88 Pa.Code 52600

2600.227(a) - A resident requiring personal care services ghall have a written support plan dava!oped and implermnented
within 30 daya of admission to the home. The support plan shail be documented on the Depertment's support ptan form.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

1 The home has not developed an initia) support plan for Resident #1, admitted 6/26/2013.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Atach pages as necessary. Remomber that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

rmmwmmmwwmmmmamwmmmm ¥ stops canns! be compleled
immediately, include dates by which the stops wil ke completed.

Immediately after Licensing Inspection an initial support plan for Resident #1 was completed. - 09-03-2013

Upon admission, administrator will make a log entry witch is checked daily, making sure to have
initial assessment done mthnn{-l—S}days after admission.
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{Remuirad on EVERY Patel vy,
Plimadliamnand'rlﬂeoﬂ-aml Date 1(.28-
Pented o e s W”“'Z’ itndy] O 10:28:2013

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES ¥1AY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI
‘The above plan of comection is approved as of

Plan of corraction implementation status as of
(Dato) o

Fully tmplemented
% Partially implementad - Adequate Progress
The above plan of comrection was approved by ________ | [[] Pertiafly Implemented - Inadequate Progress
{Inttiats) ] WNotimpiemented






